Copyright © 2018 Authors. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits
unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, 7 (3.7) (2018) 598-600
International Journal of Engineering & Technology
Website: www.sciencepubco.com/index.php/IJET
Research paper
Strength of Blended Cement Mortar Containing Palm Oil Fuel
and Eggshell Ashes

affect the water cement ratio during mixing. The water source
used is regular treated water coming directly from the laboratory
pipes.
Table 1: Mix design proportions of OPC, POFA and ESP
No Group Mix design OPC
(%)
UPOFA
(%)
GPOFA
(%)
ESP
(%)
1 A C100 100 - - -
2
B
C80UP0E20 80 - - 20
3 C80UP4E16 80 4 - 16
4 C80UP8E12 80 8 - 12
5 C80UP12E8 80 12 - 8
6 C80UP16E4 80 16 - 4
7 C80UP20E0 80 20 - -
8
C
C80GP0E20 80 - - 20
9 C80GP4E16 80 - 4 16
10 C80GP8E12 80 - 8 12
11 C80GP12E8 80 - 12 8
12 C80GP16E4 80 - 16 4
13 C80GP20E0 80 - 20 -
3.3 Determination of Compressive Strength
The mortar proportions by mass shall be one part of the cement,
three parts of sand (1:3) and one half part of water (water/cement
ratio 0.50) was adopted accordance to BS EN 196-1:2015.